The number of employees shall be determined by the number of active 
position identification numbers an agency has; 
(G) Temporary employees employed to work less than one thousand (1,000) hours in any twelve-month period; 
(H) Seasonal employees employed to work less than one thousand six hundred (1,600) hours in any twelve-month 
period; 
(I) Employees in a trial period; or 
(J) State employees whose employment status is otherwise provided by law. 

"Exhibit" means items offered as evidence. 
"Ex-parte communication" means communications by anyone with an ALJ or the Civil Service Division Director on the